

No. 03-15853

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

SAN REMO HOTEL L.P., et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
(Hon. D. Lowell Jensen)

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES,
LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES, and
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

TIMOTHY J. DOWLING
JASON C. RYLANDER
Community Rights Counsel
1301 Connecticut Avenue,
NW
Suite 502
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. SAN REMO DOES NOT HAVE AN UNFETTERED RIGHT TO RELITIGATE ITS TAKINGS CLAIMS IN FEDERAL COURT.	5
A. The Full Faith and Credit Act Bars Relitigation of Issues Previously Decided in State Court.	5
B. This Court’s <i>Palomar</i> and <i>Dodd</i> Decisions Compel Application of Issue Preclusion to San Remo’s Claims.	9
C. The Second Circuit’s Decision in <i>Santini</i> Is Aberrant, Wrong, and Irrelevant.....	15
II. THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT APPLIED THE APPROPRIATE LEVEL OF SCRUTINY FOR ADJUDICATING SAN REMO’S TAKINGS CLAIMS.....	18
III. ALLOWING TAKINGS CLAIMANTS A “SECOND BITE AT THE APPLE” WOULD UNNECESSARILY BURDEN COURTS AND MUNICIPALITIES AND UNDERMINE LEGITIMATE ZONING AND PLANNING EFFORTS.	27
A. Federal Courts Are Not Zoning Boards of Appeal.	27
B. Increasing Municipal Litigation Costs Chill Legitimate Zoning and Planning Efforts.	28
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bonnie Briar Syndicate, Inc. v. Town of Mamaroneck</i> , 721 N.E. 2d 971 (1994)	22, 23
<i>Busick v. Workmen's Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , 500 P.2d 1386 (Cal. 1972).....	10
<i>City of Chicago v. Int'l College of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997).....	11
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	12, 19, 21-22
<i>Clajon Production Corp. v. Petera</i> , 70 F.3d 1566 (10th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Commercial Builders of N. California v. City of Sacramento</i> , 941 F.2d 872 (9th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Crowley v. Modern Faucet Mfg. Co.</i> , 282 P.2d 33 (Cal. 1995).....	10
<i>DiAngelo v. Illinois Dep't of Public Aid</i> , 891 F.2d 1260 (7th Cir. 1989)	11
<i>Dodd v. Hood River County (Dodd I)</i> , 59 F.3d 852 (9th Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dodd v. Hood River County (Dodd II)</i> , 136 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	23
<i>Ehrlich v. City of Culver City</i> , 12 Cal.4th 854 (1996).....	24
<i>England v. Louisiana State Bd. of Med. Exam'rs</i> , 375 U.S. 411 (1964).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garneau v. City of Seattle</i> , 147 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Harris v. City of Wichita</i> , 862 F. Supp. 287 (D. Kan. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> 74 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 1996)	21

<i>Hoehne v. County of San Benito</i> , 870 F.2d 529 (9th Cir. 1989)	27
<i>Kottschade v. City of Rochester</i> , 319 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Krupp v. Breckenridge Sanitation Dist.</i> , 19 P.3d 687 (Colo. 2001).....	22
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	20
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	9, 13
<i>Melillo v. City of New Haven</i> , 732 A.2d 133 (Conn. 1999).....	16
<i>Migra v. Warren City School Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 465 U.S. 75 (1984).....	6, 7
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979).....	5
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Palomar Mobilehome Park Ass'n v. City of San Marcos</i> , 989 F.2d 362 (9th Cir. 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parsons Steel, Inc. v. First Alabama Bank</i> , 474 U.S. 518 (1986).....	5-6
<i>Peduto v. City of N. Wildwood</i> , 878 F.2d 725 (3d. Cir. 1989)	9
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	13
<i>Railroad Comm'n of Texas v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....	2, 17
<i>Raskiewicz v. Town of New Boston</i> , 754 F.2d 38 (1st Cir. 1985)	27
<i>River Park, Inc. v. City of Highland Park</i> , 23 F.3d 164 (7th Cir. 1994)	28
<i>San Remo Hotel v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 145 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 1998)	2, 17
<i>San Remo Hotel v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 27 Cal.4th 643 (2002)	19, 24, 26
<i>Santa Monica Beach, Ltd. v. Superior Court</i> , 19 Cal.4th 952 (1996)	24
<i>Santini v. Connecticut Hazardous Waste Mgmt. Serv.</i> , 342 F.3d 118 (2d. Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Seawall Assoc. v. New York</i> , 542 N.E.2d 1059 (N.Y. 1989)	22-23
<i>SGB Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Consol. City of Indianapolis-Marion County</i> , 235 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000).....	11
<i>Southeast Resource Recovery Facility Auth. v. Montenev Int'l Corp.</i> , 973 F.2d 711 (9th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>Sylvia Dev. Corp. v. Calvert County</i> , 48 F.3d 810 (4th Cir. 1995)	27-28
<i>Texas Manufactured Hous. Ass'n. Nederland</i> , 101 F.3d 1095 (5th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Unity Real Estate Co. Hudson</i> , 178 F.3d 649 (3d Cir. 1999)	23-24
<i>Wilkinson v. Pitkin County Bd. of County Comm'rs</i> , 142 F.3d 1319 (10th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Williamson County v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Worldwide Church of God v. McNair</i> , 805 F.2d 888 (9th Cir. 1986)	7
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	5

Statutes and Legislative Materials	<u>Page</u>
28 U.S.C. § 1738.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983	6
California Const. art. I § 19	19
S.F. 2000 Consolidated Plan 89-109	25
S.F. Planning Code §§ 313 <i>et seq.</i>	25
S.F. Resolution Nos. 1079-97, 378-9, 463-00, 343-01	25

Miscellaneous Materials	<u>Page</u>
Vicki Been, " <i>Exit</i> " as a Constraint on Land Use Exactions: Rethinking the <i>Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine</i> , 91 COLUM. L. REV. 473 (1991).....	26

Lynda L. Butler, <i>State Environmental Programs: A Study in Political Influence and Regulatory Failure</i> , 31 WM. & MARY L. REV. 823 (1990).....	30
<i>The California Planners' 1996 Book of Lists</i> , Governor's Office of Planning and Research, State of California (1996)	25
JULIAN CONRAD JUERGENSMEYER & THOMAS E. ROBERTS, LAND USE PLANNING & CONTROL LAW (1998).....	8
Douglas T. Kendall & James E. Ryan, " <i>Paying</i> " for the Change, 81 VA. L. REV. 1801 (1995)	26
Susan A. Macmanus, <i>The Impact of Litigation on Municipalities: Total Cost, Driving Factors, and Cost Containment Mechanisms</i> , 44 SYRACUSE L. REV. 833 (1993).....	29
David S. Mendel, <i>Determining Ripeness of Substantive Due Process Claims Brought by Landowners Against Local Governments</i> , 95 MICH. L. REV. 492 (1996).....	29
DANIEL POLLAK, HAVE THE U.S. SUPREME COURT'S 5TH AMENDMENT TAKINGS DECISIONS CHANGED LAND USE PLANNING IN CALIFORNIA? (California Research Bureau, 2000)	29-30
